

Proclamation OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO In Recognition of Natalie Porter

Retiring after 18.5 Years of Outstanding Public Service

Whereas in 1990, Natalie Porter began her career with the El Dorado County Department of Transportation, leaving for a time in 2000 to work in private consulting; however, to the delight of the County, she returned in 2013. During Natalie's time with the County, her roles and responsibilities have increased, and in 2021, she was promoted to Supervising Civil Engineer over Development and Transportation.

Whereas Natalie's expertise as a Traffic Engineer and institutional knowledge of El Dorado County was instrumental in coordinating and completing the 2020 Traffic Impact Mitigation/Traffic Impact Mitigation Program Major Update; and

Whereas Natalie has been an integral part of the development and implementation of the County's annual Transportation Capital Improvement Plan; and

Whereas Natalie has been a key principal in developing and managing the County's Travel Demand Model, which is relied upon by virtually every development and transportation project within the County; and

Whereas Natalie has been central in implementing County General Plan Transportation policies, ensuring compliance with advanced voter initiatives, and coordinating Statewide Legislative changes. (i.e., Measure Y, Measure E, VMT, etc.); and

Whereas Natalie has been crucial in the development of the County's Intelligent Transportation System (ITS) program, which will assimilate live traffic data to coordinate traffic signal timing, optimizing traffic flow and efficiency; and

Whereas Natalie has been an important liaison coordinating with the El Dorado County Transportation Commission, Sacramento Area Council of Governments, and Caltrans in developing and implementing regional transportation plans, including the Active Transportation Plan and Regional Transportation Improvement Programs; and

Whereas on June 3, 2022, Natalie will bring to a close her career in public service, taking with her the well-earned respect and admiration of her colleagues and the residents of El Dorado County because of her leadership, strong work ethic, adaptability, and kindness.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado acknowledges Natalie Porter for her many years of dedicated public service and valuable contributions to the community with great appreciation.

Passed and adopted by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the 24th day of May 2022.

Attest: Kim Dawson Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By:

Deputy Clerk

Lori Parlin, Chair, Board of Supervisors